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Disease Control Priorities in Developing Countries

Part 2, Chapter 25, Neurological disorders

OUTLINE OF EPILEPSY SECTION

Conditions to be covered: Epilepsy, Stroke, Parkinson’s disease (PD), Alzheimer’s disease (AD) and other dementias.

Final manuscript length: maximum 10 double spaced typed pages for each condition. 

Working papers: One working paper for each condition above. These will be published in the DCPP working paper series. Proposed deadline for working paper – 30 April 2003.

Chapter outline: (since the neurological disorders chapter has four distinct conditions, we have to consider four independent (linked where they can) parts to the chapter, each based on the outline below).

Introduction:

Definitions:

Epilepsy: 

· What will we address (epilepsy, all seizures, single seizures included or excluded, febrile convulsions, seizures in other conditions such as alcoholism, metabolic disorders etc.)?

· What do global burden of disease estimates include for epilepsy?

· Should we cover some myths and misconceptions about epilepsy such as incarceration with evil spirits?

· In the burden from epilepsy, we should consider including stigma to the patient and community; also the burden from not treating patients 

Section 1: Nature, causes and burden of epilepsy:

(attached are two tables from World Health Report 2002 on burden of these conditions by DALYs. Please note World Health Report 2002 is to be used as standard framework for all chapters).

1.1 Causes and characteristics of the burden

1.2 Risk factors, genetic and environmental

1.3 Age, geographical and gender burden: mortality, years of life lost and DALY’s

1.4 Impact on the poor, across and within countries

Section 2: Intervention

This section will outline the evidence on the effectiveness of an individual intervention or combinations of interventions currently available or likely to be available in the next ten years. Two levels of interventions need to be identified.

2.1 
Population-based interventions

2.2
Personal interventions: through primary care (including home, school and 
work 
place based), district hospital and higher level facilities.

The four conditions being prioritized in the chapter on neurological disorders are distinct entities, thus interventions will be more or less independent. However, some common elements could emerge such as the link between multiple strokes and multi-infarct dementia. We should also attempt to link intervention with other chapters such as: 

· Epilepsy: antenatal care, control of infection, control of neurocystecercosis, road traffic accidents

Effectiveness of intervention:

Taking into account the quality of evidence available for effectiveness of an intervention, this section will assess for which interventions there is strong, mixed or inconclusive evidence for positive impact on: 

a) Health outcomes, e.g. cases averted, morbidity, mortality, years of life gained, DALY’s averted or other measures.

b) Non-health outcomes, e.g. time saved, school attendance or performance, reduction in out-of-pocket payments, increased earning capacity.

c) Measures of improvement in equity for health or non-health outcomes (yet to be defined).

Any evidence of harmful health or non-health consequences of an intervention should also be reported.

As a measure of effectiveness of intervention, the section will aim to quantify the size of total, average and incremental changes in outcome wherever possible.

Section 3: Intervention cost and cost-effectiveness

This section aims to outline the evidence available on the cost of interventions, in terms of total, average and incremental costs of expanding (or reducing) the scale of interventions and linking this to changes in effectiveness of the intervention as outlined in Section 2. With information about the cost and its effectiveness, estimates of cost-effectiveness can be obtained.

(CLINICIANS MAY FIND THIS SECTION TO BE EXTREMELY DIFFICULT, BUT LET US GIVE IT A GOOD TRY. OUR CO-AUTHOR ON ECONOMICS WILL HELP US)

3.1
Resource use and cost of intervention:

Based on a review of the literature, this section will estimate the resource used and costs of interventions. Based on quality of evidence available, this section will: 

a) Provide a breakdown of resource use (number of hospital days/consultations, time required of various personnel, volume of medications, diagnostic procedures) for the intervention.

b) Provide summaries of total, average and incremental cost of each intervention.

c) Provide comparable estimates of total, average and incremental costs to facilitate standardization and comparison across chapters (technical assistance to be provided by London School of Hygiene and Tropical Medicines). 

3.2
Linking costs and effects of intervention:

This sub-section will link costs and effects for interventions. An approach to cost- effectiveness analysis has been provided by the editors.

Section 4: The economic benefits of intervention

This section will be based almost entirely on existing literature and will include estimated economic benefits and welfare gains from risk reduction.

(OUR CO-AUTHOR ON ECONOMICS WILL HELP US WITH THIS SECTION)

Section 5: Implementation of control strategies: Lessons of experience

5.1
Institutions and programmes: How widely and how successfully have the various interventions been applied.

5.2
What are the lessons about implementation success and failure?

5.3
What are the implications for health system development?

Section 6: The R&D agenda

This section could include recommendations for basic epidemiological, economic or operational research.

Where would research be most valuable? What research is needed to understand the variation in cost effectiveness of implementation?

Section 7: Conclusions: promises and pitfalls

Conclusion should assess which interventions show the most promise and point out the constraints or pitfalls in application.

Burden of disease in DALYs by select cause and sex

Estimates for 2001 

	Condition
	Both sexes
	Males
	Females

	
	(000)
	% Total
	(000)
	% Total
	(000)
	% Total

	Non-Communicable conditions
	672,865
	45.9
	346,575
	45.1
	326,290
	46.7

	Neuropsychiatric 

disorders
	191,260
	13.0
	93,488
	12.2
	97,772
	14.0

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Epilepsy
	6,787
	0.5
	3,617
	0.5
	3,171
	0.5

	Alzheimer’s and other dementias
	12,437
	0.8
	5,393
	0.7
	7,043
	1.0

	Parkinson’s disease
	1,599
	0.1
	771
	0.1
	828
	0.1

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cerebrovascular disease
	45,870
	3.1
	23,603
	3.1
	22,267
	3.2


Source: World Health Report 2002, Annex Table 3, page 194

BURDEN OF DISEASE IN DALYs BY SELECT CAUSES AND MORTALITY STRATUM IN WHO REGIONS

ESTIMATES FOR 2001

	Condition
	Africa
	The Americas
	Eastern Mediterranean
	Europe
	South-East Asia
	Western Pacific

	
	Mortality Stratum
	Mortality Stratum
	Mortality Stratum
	Mortality Stratum
	Mortality Stratum
	Mortality Stratum

	
	High child
High adult
	High child, 
Very high adult
	Very low child, Very low adult
	Low child, low adult
	High child, high adult
	Low child, low adult
	High child, high adult
	Very low child, Very low adult
	Low child, low adult
	Low child, high adult
	Low child, low adult
	High child, high adult
	Very low child, Very low adult
	Low child, low adult

	Non-communicable conditions
	30,030
	36,075
	38,642
	50,328
	8,432
	13,282
	39,329
	46,259
	27,473
	42,170
	31,866
	144,703
	13,720
	150,556

	Neuropsychiatric 

disorders
	7,868
	9,412
	13,845
	18,598
	2,927
	4,234
	10,555
	14,727
	7,015
	8,858
	8,538
	39,553
	3,757
	41,373

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Epilepsy
	455
	690
	173
	729
	147
	125
	479
	244
	191
	192
	335
	1,879
	66
	1,082

	Alzheimer’s and other dementias
	287
	324
	1,472
	774
	59
	172
	400
	3,153
	452
	967
	446
	1,681
	530
	1,719

	Parkinson’s disease
	31
	38
	230
	51
	7
	25
	173
	287
	65
	80
	54
	190
	107
	261

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cerebrovascular disease
	1,508
	1,810
	1,448
	2,332
	277
	489
	1,875
	2,590
	2,496
	5,357
	1,971
	7,981
	1,099
	14,637


Source: World Health Report 2002, Annex Table 3, pages 194 & 195
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